498
Moraes et al
Mortality due to ischemic heart disease in Goiânia, between 1980 and 1994
Arq Bras Cardiol
volume 74, (nº 6), 2000
Escola de Enfermagem de Ribeirão Preto - USP
Mailing address: Suzana Alves de Moraes – Av. Santa Luzia 440/81 - 14025-090-
Ribeirão Preto, SP - Brazil

to basic causes between 1980 and 1994 were retrieved from
the Mortality Information System (SIM) 8 tested using Fox-
pro version 2.6 software 15 by routines for recodification
and creation of new variables of interest for the study as
follows:  sex, age, year of death and death by ischemic heart
disease. Electronic mapping was developed for the calcula-
tion of specific and standardized coefficients using Excel
version 7.0 software 16.
Deaths by ischemic heart disease were classified ac-
cording to sex and age using Epiinfo version 6.04c
software 17. This information was fed into electronic
mappings developed with Excel version 7.0 software. For
tendency analyses, straight linear regressions were used;
hypotheses were tested using a significance level α=0.05;
processing was done with the SPSS program for Windows
version 7.0 18 .
Results
Mortality indicators for ischemic heart disease were
applied to individuals from 25 years of age on because no
deaths from this cause were found in younger age groups.
To minimize possible bias related to the International
Disease Classification, the work was conducted using the
historical series during which only IX Revision 10 was in effect.
Table I shows specific mortality coefficients of ischemic
heart disease according to sex and age as well as general
standardized coefficients according to sex for each triennium.
Figures 1 to 6 depict the tendencies of specific mortality
coefficients in the historic series between 1980 and 1994 for
each of the age groups studied according to sex. Figure 7 sho-
ws the tendency of standardized coefficients by age and sex.
Discussion
The results presented in table I allowed us to conclude
that in each triennium the size of the coefficients was greater
for males and increased with aging in both sexes. From 65
years onwards, the size of the coefficients for females ten-
ded to fall closer to those of  males; these findings have be-
en corroborated by various authors 2-5.
The trends of the specific coefficients of the historical
series studied (figs. 1 to 6) illustrate a specific situation of epi-
demiological transition for the municipality of Goiânia. Ac-
cording to this trend, it was possible to identify significant
declines in the coefficients in both sexes, but only from 75
years of age onwards (P<0.05). It should be noted that in age
Table I - Specific, standardized mortality coefficients by DIC/100.000 individuals/ year-in the municipality of Goiânia in each triennium of the
historical series (1980-1994).
Specific coefficients/100.000 individuals/year
Age Sex 80 a 82 83 a 85 86 a 88 89 a 91 92 a 94
25 – 34 M 1.7863 8.0432 5.3454 4.4999 3.3153
F 1.1055 1.9587 1.7459 2.3777 0.7224
T 1.4332 4.8629 3.4491 3.3715 1.9299
35 – 44 M 16.9324 25.7599 15.4788 21.3227 22.5916
F 6.3291 10.9420 4.7450 8.3596 7.3146
T 11.5257 18.1240 9.8872 14.4860 14.4605
45 – 54 M 70.6745 89.3444 77.8045 73.2246 82.0614
F 25.4626 36.2550 18.8769 26.0589 32.7840
T 47.6160 62.1401 47.4598 48.7959 56.3664
55 – 64 M 207.1070 228.8493 224.0791 236.3268 196.3917
F 104.5466 77.8718 82.3904 88.9061 92.6441
T 152.9052 148.6648 148.4825 157.1467 140.5044